Installation and Initial Operating Instructions
Appliances Series 2300
Cookers ï Pressure Cookers
Flexi-Pans ï Pressure Bratt Pans
Mobile Appliances ï High-speed
Date 01.04.2015
Replaces 13.01.2014
Author VAE

recommendations, as well as cleaning and maintenance instructions. These contribute to the proper
functioning of appliances.
2.1 Type designation
Pressure cookers/cookers  (M)DGN(S)x, (M)JGNx, (M)JKx, (M)JRx
Pans    (M)DB(K)GN(S)x, (M)DBGNIx, (M)P(K)GNx
Speed    (M)Speedx
x = size
2.2 Appliance number / Data plate
The appliance number (1) is engraved on the casing. The data plate (2) is located on the appliance casing
on over the electric box and in the back near the mounting suspension.
2.3 Declaration of conformity
You will find the declaration of conformity as download in the internet.
2 2
1 1
X101533E 7
3 Appliance overview
Image Abbreviation Description Abbreviation Image
JGN Kettle in GN form
JR Kettle, round
JK Tilting kettle, round JK-C
DGN
DGNS
Pressure cooker
Pressure cooker with High-speed
PGN Flexi-pan PGN-C
PKGN  Tilting Flexi-pan PKGN-C
DBGN
DBGNI
DBGNS
Pressure bratt pan (ED/EDS)
Pressure bratt pan with integrated High-
speed
Pressure bratt pan with High-speed
DBGN-C
DBKGN
DBKGNS
Tilting pressure bratt pan
Tilting pressure bratt pan with High-speed
DBKGN-C
Speed High-speed Speed-C
3.1 Technical data
Dimensions, weight, capacity and other technical data for the corresponding appliance can be found in the
Dimensional drawings / Installation plan and in the General remarks.
4 Transport
The appliance is delivered ex works on pallets.
X101533E 8
1
5 Positioning appliances
Appliances are to be positioned on location according to the valid installation plans / dimensional drawings
and General Remarks.
All the valid, country-specific and local regulations of the responsible supervisory authorities must be
followed.
Make sure that:
¶ No lines have been installed in the shaded area on the dimensional drawings.
¶ The connection cable is not damaged in any way (squashed, cut).
¶ If a cable is damaged, the appliance may not be put into operation! Cables may only be replaced
by ELRO After Sales Service or personnel instructed by ELRO, in order to guarantee high pressure
cleaning HPC suitability.
¶ All the necessary operational equipment according to the installation plans / dimensional drawings
and instructions are available on site.
5.1 Appliance mounted on feet
With the help of bolts (1) adjust the appliance level to working height (usually 900mm). Use
a water level! The adjustable foot must be fixed by a locknut.
5.2 Appliance mounted on plinth
With a lifting truck, raise the appliance with pallet 20mm over the plinth. Position the appliance
above the plinth on a board approx. 500 mm from the wall.
Pull all the connection cables through the mains lead cleat in the appliance rear wall to the
front. Slide the appliance onto the plinth (working height 900mm as a rule) until the upper
upstand meets the wall.
Remove the board and position the appliance so that the lateral recess between the appliance and the
plinth is 20mm on the left and right.
5.3 Appliance mounted on CNS base
Slide the CNS base in the foreseen position so that the front